ORDINANCE NO. 2007-06-062

AN ORDINANCE REVISING THE ANNUAL BUDGET ORDINANCE (Outside Legal Costs, 2007)

WHEREAS, the Annual Budget Ordinance of and for the City of Urbana, Champaign County, Illinois, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2006, and ending June 30, 2007, (the "Annual Budget Ordinance") has been duly adopted according to sections 8-2-9.1 et seq. of the Illinois Municipal Code (the "Municipal Code") and Division 2, entitled "Budget", of Article VI, entitled "Finances and Purchases", of Chapter 2, entitled "Administration", of the Code of Ordinances, City of Urbana, Illinois (the "City Code"); and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the said City of Urbana finds it necessary to revise said Annual Budget Ordinance by deleting, adding to, changing or creating sub-classes within object classes and object classes themselves; and

WHEREAS, funds are available to effectuate the purpose of such revision; and

WHEREAS, such revision is not one that may be made by the Budget Director under the authority so delegated to the Budget Director pursuant to section 8-2-9.6 of the Municipal Code and section 2-133 of the City Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

Section 1. That the Annual Budget be and the same is hereby revised to provide as follows:

FUND:	General Reserve Fund	
ADD EXPENSE	Outside Legal Services	\$161,344
REDUCE	Fund Balance	\$161,344

<u>Section 2.</u> This Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon passage and approval and shall not be published.

Section 3. This Ordinance is hereby passed by the affirmative vote of two-thirds of the

members of the corporate authorities then holding office, the "ayes" and "nays" being called at a regular meeting of said Council.

PASSED by the City Council this _____ day of _____,

AYES:

____·

NAYS:

ABSTAINED:

Phyllis D. Clark, City Clerk

APPROVED by the Mayor this _____ day of _____,

_____·

Laurel L. Prussing, Mayor

DETAIL LISTING OF OUTSIDE LEGAL COSTS FY06-07

INSIGHT H/R CASE: DONALD JACKSON TRACY NALLY ANCEL & SMALL AREA REPORTING	REPRESENTING CLAIMANT HEARING OFFICER ADVISE CITY OF INSIGHT F.O.I. REQUEST COURT RECORDER	7,495.59 7,941.00 4,585.00 197.10	20,218.69
VARIOUS PERSONNEL CASE H. JENSEN AREA REPORTING WESSELS & PAUTSCH ROBERT DODD SEYFARTH & SHAW	ΞS:	300.00 287.00 449.82 292.50 3,057.50	4,386.82
CIVILIAN POLICE REVIEW BO SEYFARTH & SHAW HERVAS & CONDON J. GITZ	DARD:	2,504.67 663.00 3,500.00	6,667.67
SMALL AMOUNTS FOR SUMMONS, LIEN FILINGS			4,431.96
BILLBOARD ORDINANCE MA ANCEL & SMALL THOMAS & MAMER	TTERS:	47,639.95 8,945.00	56,584.95
SIGN ORDINANCE MATTERS DANIEL MANDELKER			3,082.50
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMEN KEN BETH KEN BETH	TS: MEIJERS DEV. AGREEMENT MENARDS ANNEXATION & AGREEMENT	5,873.50 7,103.75	12,977.25
MISC. CITY COURT WORK (II JOSEPH CHAMLEY ANCEL & SMALL	N ABSENCE OF ATTORNEY):	12,675.00 225.00	12,900.00
FOP NEGOTIATIONS: SEYFARTH & SHAW HINSHAW & CULBERTSON		6,475.20 2,273.50	8,748.70
AFSCME NEGOTIATIONS: SEYFARTH & SHAW			2,860.00
IAFF NEGOTIATIONS: SEYFARTH & SHAW LOWENBAUM PARTNERSH	IIP	702.50 35,807.33	36,509.83
LEGISLATIVE LIASION FOR C T. WALSH CONSULTING	CITY:		36,000.00
ICC/AMEREN RATE CASE IN CITY OF CHAMPAIGN	TERVENTION:		16,345.44
TOTAL			\$ 221,713.81
TOTAL AMOUNTS BUDGETED			60,370.00
AMOUNT NEEDED IN BUDGET AMENDMENT			\$ 161,343.81